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DISCLAIMER

By attending the meeting where this presentation is made, or by reading the presentation slides, you agree to the bound by the following limitations:

This presentation does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or issue or the solicitation of an offer to buy or acquire securities of PJSC
LSR Group (“hereinafter – the Company”) or any of its subsidiaries in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into investment activity. No part of this presentation, nor the
fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever. The information in this
document has been prepared by the Company solely for use at presentations. This document and its contents may not be distributed, published, reproduced (in whole or in
part) by any medium or in any form.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the
information, or opinions contained herein. None of the Company nor any of its shareholders, directors, officers or employees nor any other person accepts any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. The information set out herein may
be subject to updating, completion, revision, verification and amendment and such information may change materially.

The information communicated in this document contains certain statements that are or may be forward looking. These statements typically contain the words «anticipate»,
«believe», «intend», «estimate», «expect», «will» and words of similar meaning. By their nature forward looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties
and other factors which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements
expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. We assume no obligations to update amend or revise the forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect
actual results, changes in assumptions or changes in factors affecting these statements. Investment in the Company will also involve certain risks. There maybe additional
material risks that are currently not considered to be material or of which the Company and its advisors or representatives are unaware.

The forward-looking statements in this presentation are based upon various assumptions, many of which are based, in turn, upon further assumptions, including without 
limitation, management's examination of historical operating trends, data contained in our records and other data available from third parties. Although we believe that 
these assumptions were reasonable when made, these assumptions are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies which are difficult or impossible to 
predict and are beyond our control and we may not achieve or accomplish these expectations, beliefs or projections. In addition, important factors that, in our view, could 
cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements include the achievement of the anticipated levels of revenues, profitability 
and growth, cost and synergy of our recent acquisitions and restructuring, the timely development and acceptance of new products, the impact of competition and 
competitive pricing, the ability to obtain necessary regulatory approvals and the ability to fund our future operations and capital needs through borrowing or otherwise, the 
ability to successfully implement any of our business strategies, the ability to integrate our business and to realize anticipated cost savings and operational benefits from such 
integration, our expectations about growth in demand for our products and services, the effects of inflation, interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations, and our success in 
identifying other risk to our business and managing the risk of the aforementioned factors, the condition of the economy and political stability in Russia and the other 
markets of operations and the impact of general business and global economic conditions. The foregoing assumptions and qualifications apply in particular (but are in no way 
limited to) slides 19 and 20 of this presentation, which present forward-looking data with respect to (i) the real estate business (including with respect to projected contract 
sales, completions and new launches in 2018) and (ii) the building materials business (including with respect to projected sales in 2018 of crushed granite, reinforced 
concrete, bricks, sand, ready-mix concrete and aerated concrete).

Under no circumstances shall this document constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy securities in any jurisdiction, including the United States of America, and
nothing in this document should be construed as a recommendation or advice to any person to purchase any securities.

The distribution of this presentation in some jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this presentation comes should inform themselves
about, and observe, any such restrictions.
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2017 FINANCIAL RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

Source: company information

Revenue

Adjusted EBITDA 
and margin

Net profit

Debt and 
leverage

Real Estate 
portfolio

• Revenues reached a record RUB138bn, up 30% YoY, primarily driven by robust performance across all regions of presence 
(Saint-Petersburg, Moscow, Yekaterinburg)

• Adjusted EBITDA surged by 33% YoY to RUB37bn

• Adjusted EBITDA margin stands at 27%

• Profit for the period increased by 73% YoY to RUB16bn, on the back of revenue and operating profitability growth

• EPS stood at RUB154.51

• Net debt increased up to RUB43bn

• Net debt/ EBITDA ratio marginally rose to 1.17x

• Average borrowing rate declined to 9.1% as of 2017 year-end

• Real estate portfolio was valued by Knight Frank at RUB185bn (as of December 31, 2017)

• Assessed value per sqm up by 32% YoY
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82%

18%

Real Estate & Construction Building Materials

10,646
9,163

15,871

2015 2016 2017

23,532

27,750

36,845

2015 2016 2017

91,730

106,524

138,494

2015 2016 2017

REVENUE AND ADJUSTED EBITDA BREAKDOWN

• Revenue hit a record of RUB138.5bn, up 30% YoY, with adjusted EBITDA demonstrating robust growth of 33% YoY

• Adjusted EBITDA margin stood at 27% while operating profit margin was 16%

• Growth primarily driven by strong performance across all regions (Saint-Petersburg, Moscow, Urals)

• Net profit reached RUB15.9bn on the back of revenue and operating profitability growth

NET PROFIT DYNAMICS (RUB M)REVENUE DYNAMICS (RUB M) ADJUSTED EBITDA1 DYNAMICS (RUB M)

Source: company information
Note: 1 Hereinafter Adjusted EBITDA equals to Results from operating activities + Depreciation/amortization – (Increase in fair value of Investment property – Decrease in fair value of Investment property) – (Increase in results from operating activities due to write off of change in fair value of the disposed asset –
Decrease in results from operating activities due to write off of change in fair value of the disposed asset) + Impairment losses recognized during the reporting period + Capitalized interest recognized in cost of sales  2 Breakdown before intergroup eliminations, unallocated income and expenses, other operations

2

87%

13%

83%

17%

82%

18%

84%

16%

86%

14%

87%

13%

+30%

+16%

27%26%26%

margin, %

11%9%12%

margin, %

Revenue Breakdown Adjusted EBITDA Breakdown EPS Dynamics (RUB)

104.60 90.72

154.51

2015 2016 2017
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1,722
1,356

1,800

2015 2016 2017

6,903
5,889

8,463

2015 2016 2017

517

3,151

8,195

2015 2016 2017

6,429

23,283
31,101

2015 2016 2017

17,996 20,061 22,374

2015 2016 2017

52,116 47,985

71,559

2015 2016 2017

20,319
24,410

32,297

2015 2016 2017

66,110
77,262

111,216

2015 2016 2017

URALSMOSCOWSAINT PETERSBURG

KEY DEVELOPMENTS

REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT SEGMENT PERFORMANCE

• In 2017 Real Estate segment revenue increased by 44% to RUB111.2bn

• Real Estate adjusted EBITDA rose to RUB32.3bn (32% YoY), with 

adjusted EBITDA margin standing at 29%

• Robust growth rates were driven by solid performance across all 

regions of presence (Saint-Petersburg revenue up 49% YoY, Moscow –

34% YoY, Urals – 44% YoY)

Revenue

Adjusted EBITDA

Revenue

Adjusted EBITDA

Revenue

Adjusted EBITDA

Revenue Adjusted EBITDA

REVENUE AND ADJUSTED EBITDA DYNAMICS (RUB M)

Source: company information
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1,676

2,569

5,002

2015 2016 2017

3,524

4,328

6,571

2015 2016 2017

16,242

17,177

17,362

2015 2016 2017

OPERATING PROFIT (RUB M)REVENUE DYNAMICS (RUB M)

BUILDING MATERIALS SEGMENT PERFORMANCE

• In 2017 the sales revenue of building materials division increased by 1% to RUB17,362m

• Adjusted EBITDA increased by 52% to RUB6,571m with margin hitting 38% level

• Crushed granite is affected by the deficit of rolling stock on Oktyabrskaya railway

• Sand performance is still below expectations due to the decreased supplies to infrastructure segment

• Ready-mix concrete sales driven by the increased demand in the market and our efforts to attract new clients, primarily large domestic homebuilders

• Reinforced concrete results were affected by a one-off impact of sale of land plot (RUB3,070 m)

ADJUSTED EBITDA DYNAMICS (RUB M)

Source: company information

KEY DEVELOPMENTS

+1%

+6%

38%25%22%

margin, %

29%15%10%

margin, %
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2,885
495 720 461

24,921

28,809

9,195

5,050

187

Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023+

COMPANY DEBT SNAPSHOT

Total: RUB72.8bn

MAINTAINING STRONG BALANCE SHEET

Source: company information

COMPANY DEBT COMPOSITION (AS OF 31-DEC-2017)

• Total debt up to RUB72.8bn, as of 31 December 2017

• The average interest rate down to 9.1% as of December 2017, as 
compared to 10.89% as of December 2016

• Net debt stands at RUB43.1bn

• Net debt/EBITDA – 1.17x

• Successful bond issues of RUB5bn (placed at 9.00% in October) and 
RUB5bn (placed at 9.65% in April)

• 100% of debt denominated in RUB

DEBT MATURITY PROFILE (RUB M)

79%

21%

0.1%

Bank and other loans Bond issues Finance lease liability

Bank debt: RUB57.7bn

61%

16%

12%

12%

Rosselhozbank

Sberbank

MKB

Others

RUB4,561m
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1,545
2,061 2,061

4,121

8,036 8,036 8,036

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Dividends, RUBm

89% 85% 42% 125% 87% 75% 88%

Dividend payout ratio

• Dividend policy of LSR Group is developed in accordance with the existing Russian legislation, the company’s 
charter and internal regulations of LSR Group

• In 2014 the BoD of LSR Group adopted a new version of the dividend policy
• Recommended amount of dividend payments is determined by the BoD based on the company’s annual financial 

results and, as a rule, constitutes at least 20% of the consolidated net profit as per IFRS

SUSTAINABLE DIVIDEND POLICY

Source: company information
Note: 1 Ratio of dividend for the period to profit for the period

DIVIDEND POLICY

1



UPDATE ON PORTFOLIO VALUATION



10Source: company information, Knight Frank as of 31.12.2017
Note: 1 Germany operations of LSR Group is spread over Leipzig, Landshut and Munich yet MV of Landshut and Munich assets represent less than 1% of total; 2 Unsold area excludes parking

RUB 144bn RUB 185bn

31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2017

Majority of increase 
is attributable to 
Business segment

MV

UNSOLD

AREA2

Zilart

Moscow | Business

RUB 36bn

838 th. m2

RUB 11bn

508 th. m2

Sea facade

Spb | Business

New 1,290 ha

8,597

TOTAL AREA OF LSR

GROUP SITES

YET TO BE SOLD AND

LEASED IN OUR

PROJECTS

c.109 th.
RUB

AVERAGE SELLING

PRICE PER SQM FOR

UNSOLD RESIDENTIAL

PROPERTIES

59 projects

IN ALL MARKET

SEGMENTS

th.
sqm

Leipzig

X% - market value for assets in key cities1 as % of total

1%

GROUP PORTFOLIO AMOUNTS TO RUB 185 BILLION

Operating
offices
2.9%

Mass-
market
45.2%

Elite
14.6%

Business
class

31.7%

Commercial
5.5%

Business
class

37.8%

Mass-
market
40.9%

Elite
13.0%

Commercial
5.6%

Operating
offices
2.6%

St. Petersburg

Yekaterinburg

Moscow

59%

37%

3%

Russia Germany

RUB 13bn

709 th. m2

Civilization

Spb | Mass-market

RUB 13bn

2,367 th. m2

Tsvetnoy Gorod

Spb | Mass-market

VALUE OF OUR LAND BANK INCREASED BY RUB 42 BILLION BREAKDOWN BY GEOGRAPHY

TOP-4 PROJECTS BY VALUE KEY FACTS
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PORTFOLIO BREAKDOWN

Mass-market
73.1%

Elite
2.7%

Business class
23.1%

Commercial
0.8%

Operating 
offices
0.3%

Concept
development

16.5% 

Design
13.7% 

Construction
57.9% 

Completed
9.3% 

St. Petersburg
67.8%

Moscow
21.8%

Yekaterinburg
10.0%

Germany
0.3%

Concept
development

40.5% 

Design
13.5% 

Construction
45.0% 

Completed
0.8% 

Operating 
offices
0.3% 

Mass-market
40.9%

Elite
13.0%

Business class
37.8%

Commercial
5.6%

Operating 
offices
2.6%

PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW

Region
NSA 

(‘000m2)
% of total 

MV 
(RUB mn)

% of total

St. Petersburg and 
Leningrad region

5,832 67.8% 109,338 59.0%

Moscow and Moscow region 1,874 21.8% 67,986 36.7%

Yekaterinburg 862 10.0% 6,255 3.4%

Germany 29 0.3% 1,887 1.0%

Total 8,597 100% 185,466 100.0%

Property Sector
NSA 

(‘000m2)
% of total 

MV
(RUB mn)

% of total

Mass-market 6,285 73.1% 75,829 40.9%

Elite 233 2.7% 24,187 13.0%

Business class 1,987 23.1% 70,183 37.8%

Commercial 67 0.8% 10,396 5.6%

Operating offices 25 0.3% 4,870 2.6%

Total 8,597 100% 185,466 100.0%

Property Sector
NSA 

(‘000m2)
% of total 

MV
(RUB mn)

% of total

Concept Development 3,482 40.5% 30,567 16.5% 

Designing 1,159 13.5% 25,333 13.7% 

Construction 3,866 45.0% 107,476 57.9% 

Completed 66 0.8% 17,221 9.3% 

Operating offices 25 0.3% 4,870 2.6% 

Total 8,597 100% 185,466 100.0% 
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St. Petersburg
59.0%

Moscow
36.7%

Yekaterinburg
3.4%

Germany
1.0%

by net sellable area

Operating 
offices 2.9%

Source: company information as of 31.12.2017
Note: NSA – Net unsold sellable / leasable area without parking lots, MV – Market Value. NSA and MV include project Zil-South with NSA of 526 th. m2 and MV of RUB 7.3bn

by market value

by net sellable area by market value

by net sellable area by market value
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781
851

1,080

2015 2016 2017

2,904
3,099

3,523

2015 2016 2017

(27)

102

155

2015 2016 2017

3,086 2,921

3,374

2015 2016 2017

498

768
692

2015 2016 2017

1,943

2,266

1,922

2015 2016 2017

1,224

1,061

878

2015 2016 2017

3,435
3,167

2,870

2015 2016 2017

569
730

3,132

2015 2016 2017

3,135
3,343

3,144

2015 2016 2017

487

817

631

2015 2016 2017

2,612

3,208 3,064

2015 2016 2017

BUILDING MATERIALS: FINANCIAL RESULTS BY PRODUCT

CRUSHED GRANITE (RUB M) REINFORCED CONCRETE (RUB M) BRICKS (RUB M)

AERATED CONCRETE (RUB M)SAND (RUB M) READY-MIX CONCRETE (RUB M)

Source: company information
Note: 1 Includes one-off effect of sale of land plot (RUB3,070 m)

Revenue Adjusted EBITDA Revenue Adjusted EBITDA Revenue Adjusted EBITDA

Revenue Adjusted EBITDA Revenue Adjusted EBITDA Revenue Adjusted EBITDA

1
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181

728

1H2017 2H2017

99

109 107
102

97
103

96

109

1Q2016 2Q2016 3Q2016 4Q2016 1Q2017 2Q2017 3Q2017 4Q2017

25.6

39.7

1H2017 2H2017

257

383

1H2017 2H2017

2017 OPERATING RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS
• In 2017 we entered into new contracts for the sale of 640 th. sqm (-6% YoY) with a total value of RUB 65.3 bn (-7% YoY)

o Average price per sqm was up 14% QoQ and 7% YoY in Q4 2017
o 780 th. sqm launched during the year
o In 2017 we completed 909 th. sqm (up 15% YoY)

• In 2017 share of mortgage contracts was 47% across the Company

AVERAGE PRICE (RUBk / SQM) COMPLETIONS (TH. SQM)

NEW CONTRACT SALES (RUB BN)NEW CONTRACT SALES (TH. SQM)

• In 2H 2017, in all 
regions of our 
operations we 
entered into new 
contracts for the 
sale of 383 th. sqm 
(+49% to 1H 2017)

• The total value of 
the contracts for 
the sale of 
apartments and 
other premises in 
2H 2018 was ca. 
RUB 40bn (up 55% 
to 1H 2017)

• In 2H 2017, we 
completed 728 th.
sqm of net sellable 
area

+49% +55%

3.0x

Source: company information
Note: HoH and QoQ calculations are based on the rounded numbers, YoY calculations are based on the full figures
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780

880

2017 2018

OPERATING GUIDANCE 2018: REAL ESTATE

Source: company information

NEW LAUNCHES (TH. SQM) COMPLETIONS (TH. SQM)

NEW CONTRACT SALES (RUB BN)NEW CONTRACT SALES (TH. SQM)

640

840

2017 2018

+31%

909
950

2017 2018

+5%
+13%

65.3

88.0

2017 2018

+35%
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234 234

2017 2018

1,509
1,350

2017 2018

290

320

2017 2018

1,052 1,000

2017 2018

7.6

9.6

2017 2018

6.0

6.8

2017 2018

OPERATING GUIDANCE 2018: BUILDING MATERIALS

CRUSHED GRANITE (mn m3) REINFORCED CONCRETE (th. m3) BRICKS (mn units)

AERATED CONCRETE (th. m3)

+14% - +10%

-11%1

Source: company information
Note: 1 Non-recurring reduction due to relocation of Saint Petersburg plant facilities to Leningrad region 

SAND (mn m3)

+27%

READY-MIX CONCRETE (th. m3)

-5%
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KEY OPERATING RESULTS

REAL ESTATE1

3Q 2017 4Q 2017 Change QoQ, % 4Q 2016 Change YoY, % 2016 2017 Change, % 

New contract sales, th. sqm 167 216 29% 172 26% 681 640 (6%)

Completed, th. sqm 38 690 1,716% 514 34% 788 909 15%

Real Estate - St. Petersburg

New contract sales, th. sqm 110 146 33% 97 50% 386 407 6%

Elite real estate 3 11 267% 5 123% 21 21 (1%)

Business class real estate 7 16 129% 9 87% 43 39 (10%)

Mass market real estate 100 119 19% 83 42% 322 348 8%

Completed, th. sqm - 465 - 367 27% 494 607 23%

Elite real estate - 12 - 8 46% 26 12 (53%)

Business class real estate - 78 - - - - 107 -

Mass market real estate - 375 - 359 5% 469 488 4%

Real Estate – Moscow

New contract sales, th. sqm 29 36 24% 38 (6%) 193 122 (37%)

Completed, th. sqm 11 182 1,555% 101 80% 198 193 (3%)

Real Estate – Yekaterinburg

New contract sales, th. sqm 27 35 30% 37 (6%) 102 110 8%

Completed, th. sqm 27 42 56% 46 (8%) 96 109 14%

BUILDING MATERIALS1

Product 3Q 2017 4Q 2017 Change QoQ, % 4Q 2016 Change YoY, % 2016 2017 Change, % 

Crushed granite, th. m3 1,892 1,445 (24%) 1,450 - 6,312 5,975 (5%)

Sand, th. m3 2,128 1,992 (6%) 1,872 6% 8,742 7,564 (13%)

Ready-mix concrete, th. m3 302 243 (20%) 224 9% 879 1,052 20%

Reinforced concrete, th. m3 75 60 (20%) 60 - 256 234 (9%)

Bricks, million units 89 62 (30%) 69 (10%) 317 290 (9%)

Aerated concrete, th. m3 492 310 (37%) 295 5% 1,385 1,509 9%

Source: company information
Note: 1 Operating results in these tables are rounded to whole numbers, QoQ calculations are based on the rounded numbers, YoY calculations are based on the full figures
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2015 2016 2017 Change, %

Revenue, RUB m 91,730 106,524 138,494 30%

Adjusted EBITDA, RUB m 23,532 27,750 36,845 33%

Adjusted EBITDA, % 25.7% 26.1% 26.6% 2%

Operating profit, RUB m 13,763 14,031 22,444 60%

Operating profit, % 15.0% 13.2% 16.2% 23%

Profit for the year, RUB m 10,646 9,163 15,871 73%

31.12.15 31.12.16 31.12.17 Change, %

Total debt, RUB m 33,018 55,695 72,786 31%

Net debt, RUB m 12,584 30,065 43,073 43%

Net debt/ EBITDA 0.53x 1.08x 1.17x 8%

Source: company information

KEY FINANCIALS
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Contacts
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For more information please contact:

Yuri Ilyin
Managing Director

Mob.: +7 921 958 23 63

Tel.: +7 (812) 320 56 53
ilyin@lsrgroup.ru

You can watch the construction progress of all our projects in a free mobile app:

mailto:ilyin@lsrgroup.ru
http://www.google.ru/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwji1YL57dLPAhXIIJoKHXgGA2IQjRwIBw&url=http://android-developers.blogspot.com/2015/05/empowering-successful-global-businesses.html&psig=AFQjCNHNP5rYR00z381axn2gS7sK7vbnhQ&ust=1476278989127048
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiZmdCV7tLPAhUlJJoKHTphCWIQjRwIBw&url=https://ifamcare.com/ifamcare-app-is-now-on-the-app-store-for-free/&bvm=bv.135258522,d.bGs&psig=AFQjCNFC5GvERu9slY0_ClecbtlGVYmzDQ&ust=1476279031651850
https://appsto.re/ru/P2c8db.i
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.unated.lsr_app

